

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HART, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	
v.)	
)	From Wake County
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)	<u>13-CVS-16771</u>
)	
Defendants-Appellants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
CYNTHIA PERRY, GENNELL)	
CURRY, THOM TILLIS AND)	
PHIL BERGER, et al.,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
OF THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY; NORTH CAROLINA
CHRISTIAN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC
DIOCESE OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA; THE ROMAN
CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA;
NORTH CAROLINA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL; LIBERTY,
LIFE, AND LAW FOUNDATION; ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS; AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

RELIEF REQUESTED

Pursuant to Rule 28(i) of the North Carolina Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Christian Legal Society; the North Carolina Christian School Association; the Roman Catholic Diocese of Charlotte, North Carolina; the Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, North Carolina; North Carolina Family Policy Council; Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation; Association of Christian Schools International; American Association of Christian Schools; and National Association of Evangelicals respectfully move this Court for leave to file the accompanying *Amici Curiae* Brief in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants in the above-captioned matters.

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. ARTICLE I, SECTION 19 PROHIBITS THE “STATE” FROM DISCRIMINATING BASED ON RELIGION, AND PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS DO NOT BECOME THE “STATE” MERELY BY ACCEPTING OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP FUNDS 9

 A. Private Schools Are Not State Actors and Do Not Become So Merely By Receiving Funds Indirectly From the State 10

 B. Individuals’ Choice Of Schools Under Religion-Neutral Criteria Breaks Any Nexus Between The State And Private Schools..... 11

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S MISTAKEN INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 19, TREATING PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS AS STATE ACTORS, SHOULD BE AVOIDED BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS AND INTERFERES WITH THEIR INTERNAL GOVERNANCE DECISIONS 17

 A. Extending the Prohibition on State Religious Discrimination to Private Religious Organizations Itself Discriminates Against Religion..... 17

 1. Discrimination against religious viewpoints under the Free Speech Clause 21

 2. Violation of the very neutrality toward religion

required by Article I, section 19 itself	24
3. Discrimination against religion under the Free Exercise Clause.....	25
4. Interference with freedom of expressive association.....	26
B. Treating Private Schools as the State Excludes Families and Schools from Eligibility Unless the School Accepts Restrictions on its Internal Governance	27
C. Discrimination Against Religious Schools Is Constitutionally Suspect, and Should be Avoided, Even When It Takes the Form of Exclusion from Generally Available Benefits.....	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	15
<i>Appeal of Springmoor, Inc.</i> , 348 N.C. 1, 498 S.E.2d 177 (1998)	13, 24
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	11
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	31
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	26
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25, 26
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N. Carolina Through Bd. of Governors</i> , 330 N.C. 761 (1992)	10
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering and Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	22

<i>Gorman v. St. Raphael Acad.</i> , 853 A.2d 28 (R.I. 2004).....	11
<i>Heritage Village Church and Missionary Fellowship, Inc. v. State</i> , 299 N.C. 399, 263 S.E.2d 726 (1980)	13, 16, 24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	28, 29
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	16, 24
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	30, 31
<i>Morgan v. St. Francis Preparatory School</i> , 326 F. Supp. 1152 (M.D. Pa. 1971).....	11
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	13
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14, 22, 30
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 20 N.C. 144 (1838)	10
<i>Stock v. Texas Catholic Interscholastic League</i> , 364 F. Supp. 362 (N.D.Tex.1973)	11
<i>Tubiolo v. Abundant Life Church, Inc.</i> , 167 N.C. App. 324, 605 S.E.2d 161 (2004)	28

<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	22
<i>Wisch v. Sanford School, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1310 (D. Del. 1976)	11
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	14, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. art. I, § 13	12, 17, 18
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard W. Garnett, “Religious Freedom and the Nondiscrimination Norm,” in Austin Sarat, ed., <i>Legal Responses to Religious Practices in the United States: Accommodation and Its Limits</i> (Cambridge U. Press 2012)	18
Garry A. Greinke, <i>Survival with a Purpose: A Master Plan Revisited</i> (Lutheran Education Conference of North America, 1978)	20
Joan W. Howarth, <i>Teaching Freedom: Exclusionary Rights of Student Groups</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 889 (2009).....	23

NO. 372A14
